

No.16-500

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
R.P. AND S.P., DE FACTO PARENTS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY  
SERVICES, J.E., THE CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA,  
AND ALEXANDRIA P., A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF  
FOURTEEN YEARS,  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN  
ACADEMY OF ADOPTION ATTORNEYS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MARK D. FIDDLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
FIDDLER LAW OFFICE, P.A.  
6800 France Avenue So., Suite 190  
Minneapolis, MN 55435  
(612) 822-4095  
mark@fiddler-law.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Academy of  
Adoption Attorneys*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE STATE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY THE EXISTING INDIAN FAMILY EXCEPTION, AND STATE COURTS REMAIN DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER THE APPLICATION OF THE EXISTING INDIAN FAMILY EXCEPTION. ....	5
II. THE STATE COURT ERRED IN ITS INTERPRETATION OF “GOOD CAUSE” TO DEVIATE FROM ICWA’S PLACEMENT PREFERENCES BY MAKING THE CHILD’S BEST INTERESTS JUST A “CONSIDERATION,” INSTEAD OF THE PARAMOUNT CONSIDERATION, AND STATE COURTS ARE DEEPLY SPLIT ON THE APPLICABLE STANDARD.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adoption of Lindsay C.</i> , 229 Cal. App. 3d 404 (Ct. App. 1991).....	8
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552, 186 L. Ed. 2d 729 (2013).....	passim
<i>Claymore v. Serr</i> , 405 N.W.2d 650 (S.D. 1987).....	7
<i>Crystal R. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 69 Cal. Rptr. 2d 414 (Ct. App. 1997).....	8
<i>Dep't of Human Servs. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 236 Or. App. 535, 238 P.3d 40 (2010).....	20
<i>Ex parte C.L.J.</i> , 946 So. 2d 880 (Ala. Ct. App. 2006).....	8
<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995).....	8
<i>In Interest of A.E.</i> , 572 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 1997)....	19
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Adoption of B.G.J.</i> , 281 Kan. 552, 133 P.3d 1 (2006).....	19
<i>In re Adoption of Baade</i> , 462 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1990).....	8
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982).....	7, 9
<i>In re Adoption of Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988).....	8
<i>In re Adoption of Crews</i> , 118 Wash.2d 561, 825 P.2d 305 (1992).....	8
<i>In re Adoption of M.T.S.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	20
<i>In re Adoption of S. S.</i> , 622 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>In re Adoption of T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989) .....	8
<i>In re Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988) .....	7
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 617 (Ct. App. 2016).....	passim
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 1322 176 Cal. Rptr. 3d 468 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>In re Alexandria Y.</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 679 (Ct. App. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Alicia S.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 79 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	8
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 27 A.D.3d 34, 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (N.Y.App.Div.2005) .....	9
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 849 P.2d 925 (Idaho 1993).....	8
<i>In re Baby Boy L</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004) .....	8
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	8, 12, 13
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 2000 MT 64, 299 Mont. 62, 997 P.2d 776.....	20
<i>In re Crystal K.</i> , 276 Cal. Rptr. 619 (Ct. App. 1990) .....	8
<i>In re D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah App. 1997) .....	8
<i>In re Interest of Bird Head</i> , 213 Neb. 741 331 N.W.2d 785 (1983).....	20
<i>In re Interest of S.A.M.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	7
<i>In re Lauren R.</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 841, 56 Cal. Rptr. 3d 151 (2007) .....	22
<i>In re M.K.T.</i> , 2016 OK 4, ¶ 57, 368 P.3d 771 (Feb. 1, 2016) .....	21
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 1997 Tenn. App. LEXIS 818, *43-44 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>In re N.J.</i> , 221 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2009).....	8
<i>In re Petition of N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	9
<i>In re S.G.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 118 (Minn. 2013) .....	23
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Ct. App. 2001) .....	8
<i>In re Shayna L. Dougherty</i> , 599 N.W.2d 772 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999) .....	8
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 1247 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	9
<i>Matter of Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , No. 92127-0, 2016 WL 6330589, at *13 (Wash. Oct. 27, 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>Matter of Custody of S.E.G.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 1994) .....	20
<i>Michael J. Jr. v. Michael J. Sr.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000).....	9
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Native Vill. of Tununak v. State, Dep’t of Health &amp; Soc. Servs., Office of Children’s Servs.</i> , 303 P.3d 431 (Alaska 2013) .....	19
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	13, 23, 24
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996) .....	8
<i>S.A. v. E.J.P.</i> , 571 So. 2d 1187 (Ala. Ct. App. 1990) .....	8
<i>State, ex rel., Children, Youth &amp; Families Dep’t v. Casey J.</i> , 355 P.3d 814 (NM Ct App. 2015).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Fairfax County Department of Family Services</i> , 62 Va.App. 350, 747 S.E.2d 838 (Va. App., 2013) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 1902.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

25 U.S.C. § 1911(a) .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d) .....	5, 10, 11
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) .....	5, 10, 11
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) .....	7
CAL. FAM. CODE § 175 (West 2012) .....	9
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 224 (West 2012) .....	9
Fla.Stat. § 61.13(2)(b)(1) (1983) .....	23
Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1901 et seq. ....	2, 5, 10
IOWA CODE § 232B.5(2) (West 2012) .....	9
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 10, §§ 40.1, 40.3 (West 2012) .....	9
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 13.24.040(3) (West 2012) .....	9
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 26.10.034(1) (West 2012) .....	9
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 26.33.040(1) (West 2012) .....	9
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 48.028(3) (West 2012) .....	9
<b>Regulations</b>	
25 CFR § 23.103(c) .....	14
25 CFR § 23.132 .....	4
Bureau of Indian Affairs Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 44 Fed. Reg. 67584 (Nov. 26, 1979) .....	15
